
RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH ZOMO HEALTH LLC TO 

PROVIDE WELLNESS PROGRAM SERVICES FOR THE COUNTY FOR THE TERM 
OF JANUARY 1, 2023 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2025, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 

EXCEED $ 2,090,850 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, since 2018, the County of San Mateo Wellness Program has used 

the PreventionCloud virtual wellness engagement portal hosted by health management 

company Zomo Health LLC to offer a Wellness Dividend Program, Online Health 

Assessment, wellness event registration, wellness screenings, emotional wellbeing 

resources, activity challenges, and wellness videos to support County employees and 

their spouses; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Wellness Program also utilizes Zomo Health to provide 

administration and reporting of the Dividend Program and Online Health Assessment, 

management of vendor contracts, marketing materials, and other wellness activities and 

services including a Health Coach, Wellness Nurse, Registered Dietician, and health 

education classes; and  

 WHEREAS, the County undertook a Request for Proposal (RFP) process in 

2022, assisted by Alliant, the County’s benefits broker, to evaluate the worksite wellness 

vendor market for the County’s Wellness Program services; and 



WHEREAS, the Selection Committee recommends that the County continue 

services for the County’s Wellness Program with Zomo Health because it is the only 

RFP applicant that is capable of hosting a custom annual Health Assessment and 

serving the breadth of the County’s current Whole Person Well-being program, including 

its ability to customize the platform and user experience to meet our program; retain 

County’s proprietary Health Risk Assessment; offer a large number of services included 

in the cost per employee; offer a large number of vendors, including fitness instructors, 

health coaches, registered dieticians, massage therapists, registered nurses, and health 

educators; and provide enhanced reporting and analytics that are reliable, valid, and 

HIPAA compliant to allow the County to make informed decisions regarding upcoming 

wellness strategies; and  

WHEREAS, the Director of Human Resources recommends that the County 

execute a 3-year agreement with Zomo Health LLC for Wellness Program services from 

January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2025; and 

 
WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration the agreement and the Board has approved it as to both form and content 

and desires to enter such agreement; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of 

the Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors authorizes the 

Human Resources Director or the Director's designee to execute contract amendments 

with Zomo Health LLC and may further modify to execute contract amendments which 

modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), 

and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services 

is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 

 


